



**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2012**

Expressed in Canadian Dollars
Unaudited

Notice to Reader

NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The accompanying unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company's management.

The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements in accordance with the standards established by the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants for a review of interim financial statements by an entity's auditor.

Marifil Mines Ltd.
September 30, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION.....	4
CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS.....	5
CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASHFLOWS.....	6
CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY.....	7
1. NATURE AND CONTINUANCE OF OPERATIONS.....	8
2. BASIS OF PREPARATION.....	8
3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES.....	9
4. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS.....	14
5. RECEIVABLES.....	14
6. PREPAID EXPENSES.....	14
7. EQUIPMENT.....	14
8. RESOURCE PROPERTIES.....	15
9. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES.....	22
10. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS.....	22
11. SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES.....	22
12. FINANCIAL AND CAPITAL RISK.....	24

MARIFIL MINES, LTD.**CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION****FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30****Expressed in Canadian Dollars****Unaudited**

	September 30,		December 31,
	2012		2011
ASSETS			
Current assets			
Cash and cash equivalents (Note 4)	\$ 253,756	\$	1,580,719
Marketable securities	83,215		13,500
Receivables (Note 5)	110,380		47,953
Prepaid expenses (Note 6)	14,081		11,069
Total current assets	461,432		1,653,241
Equipment (Note 7)	2,775		3,711
Resource Properties (Note 8)	4,991,426		4,762,877
	\$ 5,455,633	\$	6,419,829
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY (DEFICIT)			
Current liabilities			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (Note 9)	\$ 24,483	\$	119,904
Shareholders' equity (deficit)			
Share capital (Note 11)	14,060,193		13,985,384
Accumulated other comprehensive loss	(33,800)		(4,500)
Subscriptions received	24,000		-
Contributed surplus	1,976,529		1,836,755
Deficit	(10,595,772)		(9,517,714)
	5,431,150		6,299,925
	\$ 5,455,633	\$	6,419,829

NATURE AND CONTINUANCE OF OPERATIONS (Note 1)

Approved and authorized by the Board on November 19, 2012

"Greg Burnett"
Greg Burnett

"John Pearson"
John Pearson

MARIFIL MINES, LTD.**CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS**

FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2012

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

Unaudited

	Three months ended Sept 30		Nine months ended Sept 30	
	2012	2011	2012	2011
EXPENSES				
Accounting and audit	\$ 28,045	\$ 12,081	\$ 115,635	\$ 119,507
Amortization	725	777	937	1,217
Bank charges and interest	1,107	653	2,068	1,316
Consulting Fees	55,281	43,653	176,681	122,671
Filing fees and investor relations	35,636	26,024	124,114	122,011
General exploration	63,939	(3,155)	144,171	21,994
Insurance	2,385	2,447	7,177	7,085
Legal	6,698	(1,829)	7,856	8,571
Management	49,976	22,318	125,861	60,974
Office and miscellaneous	32,650	50,710	86,524	92,986
Share-based compensation	-	(29,154)	139,774	486,466
Travel and promotion	7,934	3,888	74,241	58,325
Director Fees	7,500	4,373	20,034	7,695
Loss before other items	291,876	132,786	1,025,073	1,110,818
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSES)				
Foreign exchange gain (loss)	9,052	(41,901)	(63,750)	(72,445)
Gain on disposal of marketable securities	11,215	-	10,710	-
Interest income (expense)	26	(9,931)	55	(9,931)
	20,293	(51,832)	(52,985)	(82,376)
Net loss for the period	\$ 271,583	\$ 184,618	\$ 1,078,058	\$ 1,193,194
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE LOSS				
Fair value (loss) on available-for-sale investments	\$ (21,050)	\$ (4,436)	\$ (29,300)	\$ (4,436)
Total other comprehensive loss	\$ 21,050	\$ 4,436	\$ 29,300	\$ 4,436
Total Comprehensive loss for the period	\$ 292,633	\$ 189,054	\$ 1,107,358	\$ 1,197,630
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding	64,131,062	58,342,404	63,933,431	58,342,404
Basic and diluted loss per common share	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	0.02	\$ 0.02

MARIFIL MINES, LTD.**CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASHFLOW**

FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

Unaudited

	Three Months Ended Sept 30		Nine Months Ended Sept 30	
	2012	2011	2012	2011
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES				
Loss for the period	\$ (292,633)	\$ (189,054)	\$ (1,078,058)	\$ (1,197,630)
Items not affecting cash:				
Unrealized gain (loss) on foreign exchange	-	(1,260)	-	(19,909)
Unrealized loss (gain) on marketable securities	21,050	-	29,300	
Depreciation	712	785	923	1,216
Stock based compensation	-	(29,154)	139,774	486,466
	(270,871)	(218,683)	(937,361)	(729,857)
Changes in non-cash working capital items:				
Receivables	(8,172)	(4,288)	(62,427)	(29,339)
Prepaid expenses	(285)	130	(3,012)	(1,068)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(37,024)	(112,752)	(95,421)	(52,040)
Net cash used in operating activities	(316,352)	(335,593)	(1,098,221)	(812,304)
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES				
Payments received on Mineral properties	-	627,549	24,160	1,087,313
Cash expended on Mineral properties	(87,166)	(438,254)	(303,302)	(592,762)
Net cash used in investing activities	(87,166)	189,295	(279,142)	494,551
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES				
Shares issued for exercise of warrants	-	341,557	50,400	1,159,124
Shares issued for cash, net of offering costs	-	-	-	1,060,050
Net cash provided by financing activities	-	341,557	50,400	2,219,174
EFFECT OF EXCHANGE RATE ON CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	-	1,260	-	19,909
NET (DECREASE) INCREASE IN CASH AND EQUIVALENTS	(403,518)	196,519	(1,326,963)	1,921,330
CASH AND EQUIVALENTS, BEGINNING OF PERIOD	657,274	1,762,882	1,580,719	38,071
CASH AND EQUIVALENTS, END OF PERIOD	\$ 253,756	\$ 1,959,401	\$ 253,756	\$ 1,959,401

MARIFIL MINES, LTD.**CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2012 AND 2011**

Expressed in Canadian dollars

Unaudited

	Class A Common Number	Amount	Subscriptions Received	Contributed Surplus	Accumulated other comprehensive loss	Deficit	Balance
Balance, December 31, 2010	52,146,723	\$ 11,758,411	\$ 7,800	\$ 1,350,289	\$ -	\$ (7,539,707)	\$ 5,576,793
For cash							
For private placement -at \$0.35 each	3,111,395	1,091,350	-	-	-	-	1,091,350
Less: share issue costs	-	(31,300)	-	-	-	-	(31,300)
Exercise of options -at \$0.10 each	50,000	5,000	-	-	-	-	5,000
Exercise of warrants -at \$0.12/0.15 each	7,910,376	1,161,925	(7,800)	-	-	-	1,154,125
Stock-based compensation	-	-	-	486,466	-	-	486,466
Loss for the period ended September 30, 2011	-	-	-	-	-	(1,197,629)	(1,197,629)
Balance, September 30, 2011	63,418,494	\$ 13,985,386	\$ -	\$ 1,836,755	\$ -	\$ (8,737,336)	\$ 7,084,805
Balance, December 31, 2011	63,418,494	\$ 13,985,384	\$ -	\$ 1,836,755	\$ (4,500)	\$ (9,517,714)	\$ 6,299,925
Exercise of warrants -at \$0.12 each	420,000	26,400	24,000	-	-	-	50,400
Shares issued on purchase of Oxbow	403,389	48,409	-	-	-	-	48,409
Available for sale investments	-	-	-	-	(29,300)	-	(29,300)
Stock-based compensation	-	-	-	139,774	-	-	139,774
Loss for the period ended September 30, 2012	-	-	-	-	-	(1,078,058)	(1,078,058)
Balance, September 30, 2012	64,241,883	\$ 14,060,193	\$ 24,000	\$ 1,976,529	\$ (33,800)	\$ (10,595,772)	\$ 5,431,150

MARIFIL MINES, LTD.**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS****FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2012****Expressed in Canadian Dollars****Unaudited**

1. NATURE AND CONTINUANCE OF OPERATIONS

Marifil Mines Limited (the "Company") was incorporated on December 2, 2003 under the Yukon Business Corporation Act and is in the exploration stage. The Company is in the business of acquiring, exploring and evaluating mineral resource properties in Argentina.

During the year ended December 31, 2005, the Company completed an initial public offering and obtained a listing on the TSX Venture Exchange. Also, in conjunction with the offering and listing, the Company acquired by the purchase of an Argentine company, Marifil SA, an interest in mineral properties located in Argentina.

The address of the Company's corporate office and principal place of business is Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION**a) Statement of Compliance**

These unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements, including comparatives have been prepared using accounting policies consistent with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") and in accordance with International Accounting Standard ("IAS") 34, Interim Financial Reporting.

b) Basis of Measurement

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, as modified by the revaluation of available-for-sale financial assets.

The financial statements have been presented in Canadian dollars ("CDN") which is also the Company's functional currency.

The preparation of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements requires management to make certain estimates, judgments and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and reported amounts of expenses during the period. Actual results could differ from these estimates.

c) Going Concern of Operations

The Company has not generated revenue from operations. The Company incurred a net loss of \$1,084,200 during the nine month period ended September 30, 2012 and, the Company's accumulated deficit was \$10,631,200. As the Company is in the exploration stage, the recoverability of the costs incurred to date on exploration properties is dependent upon the existence of economically recoverable reserves, the ability of the Company to obtain the necessary financial resources to complete the exploration and development of its properties and upon future profitable production or proceeds from the disposition of the properties and deferred exploration expenditures. The company will periodically have to raise funds to continue operations and, although it has been successful in doing so in the past, there is no assurance it will be able to do so in the future.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of consolidation

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements include the financial statements of the Company and entities controlled by the Company. Control exists when the Company has the power, directly or indirectly, to govern the financial and operating policies of an entity so as to obtain benefits from its activities. The financial statements of the subsidiary are included in the condensed consolidated interim financial statements from the date that control commences until the date that control ceases. All intercompany balances and transactions, income and expenses have been eliminated upon consolidation.

a) Foreign Currency Transactions

Foreign currency accounts are translated into Canadian dollars as follows:

At the transaction date, each asset, liability, revenue and expense denominated in a foreign currency is translated into Canadian dollars by the use of the exchange rate in effect at that date. At the period end date, unsettled monetary assets and liabilities are translated into Canadian dollars by using the exchange rate in effect at the period end date and the related translation differences are recognized in net income. Exchange gains and losses arising on the retranslation of monetary available-for-sale financial assets are treated as a separate component of the change in fair value and recognized in net income. Exchange gains and losses on non-monetary available-for-sale assets form part of the overall gain or loss recognized in respect of that financial instrument.

Non-monetary assets and liabilities that are measured at historical cost are translated into Canadian dollars by using the exchange rate in effect at the date of the initial transaction and are not subsequently restated. Non-monetary assets and liabilities that are measured at fair value or a revalued amount are translated into Canadian dollars by using the exchange rate in effect at the date the value is determined and the related translation differences are recognized in net income or other comprehensive loss consistent with where the gain or loss on the underlying non-monetary asset or liability has been recognized.

b) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and Cash equivalents is comprised of cash on hand and short term highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of change in value.

c) Loans and Receivables

Receivables are recorded at face value less any provisions for uncollectible accounts considered necessary.

d) Financial instruments

Financial assets are classified into one of the following categories based on the purpose for which the asset was acquired. All transactions related to financial instruments are recorded on a trade date basis. The Company's accounting policy for each category is as follows:

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL")

A financial asset is classified at fair value through profit or loss if it is classified as held for trading or is designated as such upon initial recognition. Financial assets are designated as at FVTPL if the Company manages such investments and makes purchase and sale decisions based on their fair value in accordance with the Company's risk management strategy. Attributable transaction costs are recognized in profit or loss when incurred. FVTPL are measured at fair value, and changes are recognized in profit or loss.

MARIFIL MINES, LTD.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2012
Expressed in Canadian Dollars
Unaudited

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont'd)

d) Financial instruments (cont'd)

Held-to-maturity ("HTM")

These assets are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments and fixed maturities that the Company's management has the positive intention and ability to hold to maturity. These assets are measured at amortized costs using the effective interest method. If there is objective evidence that the asset is impaired, determined by reference to external credit ratings and other relevant indicators, the financial asset is measured at the present value of estimated future cash flows. Any changes to the carrying amount of the investment, including impairment losses, are recognized in profit or loss.

Loans and receivables

Loans and receivables are financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted on an active market. Such assets are initially recognized at fair value plus any direct attributable transaction costs. Subsequent to initial recognition loans and receivables are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method, less any impairment losses.

Available-for-sale ("AFS")

Non-derivative financial assets not included in the above categories are classified as available for sale. They are carried at fair value with changes in fair value recognized directly in equity. Where a decline in the fair value of an available for sale financial asset constitutes objective evidence of impairment, the amount of the loss is removed from equity and recognized in profit or loss.

The Company has classified its financial assets and financial liabilities as follows:

Financial assets

- Cash and cash equivalents and long-term investments are classified as FVPTL.
- Receivables are classified as loans and receivables.
- Other assets are classified as HTM.

Financial liabilities

- Fair value through profit or loss; and
- Other financial liabilities.

Fair value through profit or loss

This category comprises derivatives, or liabilities, acquired or incurred principally for the purpose of selling or repurchasing it in the near term. They are carried in the statement of financial position at fair value with changes in fair value recognized in profit or loss.

Other financial liabilities

This category includes promissory notes, amounts due to related parties and accounts payable and accrued liabilities, all of which are recognized at amortized cost.

The Company classified its financial liabilities which consisted of accounts payable and accrued liabilities as other liabilities.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont'd)

Impairment of financial assets

Financial assets, other than those at FVTPL, are assessed for indicators of impairment at the end of each reporting period. Financial assets are impaired when there is objective evidence that, as a result of one or more events that occurred after the initial recognition of the financial assets, the estimated future cash flows of the investments have been impacted. For all financial assets objective evidence of impairment could include:

- significant financial difficulty of the issuer or counterparty; or
- default or delinquency in interest or principal payments; or
- it becoming probable that the borrower will enter bankruptcy or financial reorganization.

For certain categories of financial assets, such as receivables, assets that are assessed not to be impaired individually are subsequently assessed for impairment on a collective basis. The carrying amount of financial assets is reduced by the impairment loss directly for all financial assets with the exception of receivables, where the carrying amount is reduced through the use of an allowance account. When a receivable is considered uncollectible, it is written off against the allowance account. Subsequent recoveries of amounts previously written off are credited against the allowance account. Changes in the carrying amount of the allowance account are recognized in profit or loss.

If, in a subsequent period, the amount of the impairment loss decreases and the decrease can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment was recognized, the previously recognized impairment loss is reversed through profit or loss to the extent that the carrying amount of the investment at the date the impairment is reversed does not exceed what the amortized cost would have been had the impairment not been recognized.

Equipment

Equipment is recorded at cost and amortized over its useful life using the declining balance method applying the following annual rates:

Office equipment	20%
Computer equipment	30%
Software	100%

Additions during the year are amortized at one-half the annual rates.

The Company's equipment is reviewed for an indication of impairment at the end of each reporting period. If an indication of impairment exists, the asset's recoverable amount is estimated. Impairment losses are recognized in profit or loss. An impairment loss is reversed if there is an indication that there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount. An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the asset's carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of amortization, if no impairment loss had been recognized.

The cost of replacing part of a piece of equipment is recognized in the carrying amount of the equipment if it is probable that the future economic benefits embodied within the part will flow to the Company and its cost can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of the replaced part is derecognized. The costs of the day to day servicing of the equipment are recognized in profit or loss as incurred.

Mineral properties – exploration and evaluation assets

Pre-exploration costs

Pre-exploration costs are expensed in the period in which they are incurred.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont'd)

Exploration and evaluation expenditures

Once the legal right to explore a property has been acquired, all costs related to the acquisition, exploration and evaluation of mineral properties are capitalized by property. These expenditures include such costs as materials used, surveying costs, drilling costs, payments made to contractors and depreciation on plant and equipment during the exploration phase. Costs not directly attributable to exploration and evaluation activities, including general administrative overhead costs, are expensed in the period in which they occur.

The Company may occasionally enter into joint venture agreements ("JV"), whereby the Company will transfer part of a mineral interest, as consideration, for an agreement by the JV partner to meet certain exploration and evaluation expenditures which would have otherwise been undertaken by the Company. The Company does not record any expenditures made by the JV partner on its behalf. Any cash consideration received from the agreement is credited against the costs previously capitalized to the mineral interest given up by the Company, with any excess cash accounted for as a gain on disposal.

When a project is deemed to no longer have commercially viable prospects to the Company, exploration and evaluation expenditures in respect of that project are deemed to be impaired. As a result, those exploration and evaluation expenditure costs, in excess of estimated recoveries, are written off to the statement of comprehensive loss/income.

The Company assesses exploration and evaluation assets for impairment when facts and circumstances suggest that the carrying amount of an asset may exceed its recoverable amount.

Once the technical feasibility and commercial viability of extracting the mineral resource has been determined, the property is considered to be a mine under development and is classified as "mines under construction." Exploration and evaluation assets are also tested for impairment before the assets are transferred to development properties.

Impairment of tangible and intangible assets

At the end of each reporting period, the Company's assets are reviewed to determine whether there is any indication that those assets may be impaired. If such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment, if any. The recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. Fair value is determined as the amount that would be obtained from the sale of the asset in an arm's length transaction between knowledgeable and willing parties. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. If the recoverable amount of an asset is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset is reduced to its recoverable amount and the impairment loss is recognized in profit or loss for the period. For an asset that does not generate largely independent cash flows, the recoverable amount is determined for the cash generating unit to which the asset belongs.

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generating unit) is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but to an amount that does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognized immediately in profit or loss.

Share-based payments

The Company grants stock options to buy common shares of the Company to directors, officers, employees and consultants. An individual is classified as an employee when the individual is an employee for legal or tax purposes, or provides services similar to those performed by an employee.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont'd)

The fair value of stock options is measured on the date of grant, using the Black-Scholes option pricing model and is recognized over the vesting period. Consideration paid for the shares on the exercise of stock options is credited to capital stock. When vested options are forfeited or are not exercised at the expiry date the amount previously recognized in share-based compensation is transferred to accumulated losses (deficit).

In situations where equity instruments are issued to non-employees and some or all of the goods or services received by the entity as consideration cannot be specifically identified, they are measured at fair value of the share-based payment. Otherwise, share-based payments are measured at the fair value of goods or services received.

Warrants issued in equity financing transactions

The Company engages in equity financing transactions to obtain the funds necessary to continue operations and explore and evaluate mineral properties. These equity financing transactions may involve issuance of common shares or units. A unit comprises a certain number of common shares and a certain number of share purchase warrants ("Warrants"). Depending on the terms and conditions of each financing agreement ("Agreement"), the Warrants are exercisable into additional common shares prior to expiry at a price stipulated by the Agreement. Warrants that are part of units are assigned no value and included in share capital with the common shares that were concurrently issued. Warrants that are issued as payment for an agency fee or other transactions costs are accounted for as share-based payments.

Income taxes

The Company follows the asset and liability method of accounting for income taxes. Under this method, current income taxes are recognized for the estimated income taxes payable for the current period. Future income tax assets, including the benefit of losses available to be carried forward to future years, and liabilities are recognized for temporary differences between the tax and accounting basis of assets and liabilities. Future tax assets are recognized only if it is more likely than not that they can be realized.

Earnings (loss) per share

Basic earnings or loss per share is computed by dividing net earnings or loss available to common shareholders by the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the reporting period. Diluted earnings or loss per share is computed similar to basic earnings or loss per share except that the weighted average shares outstanding are increased to include additional shares for the assumed exercise of stock options and warrants, if dilutive. The number of additional shares is calculated by assuming that outstanding stock options and warrants were exercised and that proceeds from such exercises were used to acquire common stock at the average market price during the reporting periods.

New standards not yet adopted

In November 2009, the IASB published IFRS 9, "Financial Instruments", which covers the classification and measurement of financial assets as part of its project to replace IAS 39, "Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement." In October 2010, the requirements for classifying and measuring financial liabilities were added to IFRS 9. Under this guidance, entities have the option to recognize financial liabilities at fair value through earnings. If this option is elected, entities would be required to reverse the portion of the fair value change due to own credit risk out of earnings and recognize the change in other comprehensive income. IFRS 9 is effective for the Company on January 1, 2013. Early adoption is permitted and the standard is required to be applied retrospectively. There will be no significant impact on the Company upon implementation of the issued standard.

MARIFIL MINES, LTD.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2012
Expressed in Canadian Dollars
Unaudited

4. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

	September 30, 2012	December 31, 2011
Cash on deposit	\$ 253,756	\$ 1,580,719

5. RECEIVABLES

The Company's receivables are as follows:

	September 30, 2012	December 31, 2011
HST receivable	66,373	35,424
Other receivables	44,007	12,529
	\$110,380	\$ 47,953

6. PREPAID EXPENSES

The prepaid expenses for the Company are broken down as follows:

	September 30, 2012	December 31, 2011
Insurance	5,262	3,293
Vendor prepayments	8,819	7,776
	\$14,081	\$ 11,069

7. EQUIPMENT

Cost basis	Office Equipment	Computer Equipment	Software	Total
Balance at December 31, 2011	\$ 2,383	\$ 5,762	\$ 5,074	\$ 13,219
Additions	-	-	-	-
Disposals	-	-	-	-
Balance at September 30, 2012	\$ 2,383	\$ 5,762	\$ 5,074	\$ 13,219
Depreciation				
Balance at December 31, 2011	\$ (37)	\$ (4,397)	\$ (5,074)	\$ 9,508
Depreciation	(652)	(284)	-	(936)
Disposals	-	-	-	-
Balance at September 30, 2012	\$ (689)	\$ (4,681)	\$ (5,074)	\$ (10,444)
Carrying amounts				
At December 31, 2011	\$ 2,346	\$ 1,365	\$ -	\$ 3,711
At September 30, 2012	\$ 1,694	\$ 1,081	\$ -	\$ 2,775

MARIFIL MINES, LTD.**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS****FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2012**

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

Unaudited

8. RESOURCE PROPERTIES

	Las Aguilas, San Luis, Province	Toruel Rio Negro Province	San Roque, Rio Negro Province	Other Properties	Accumulated IVA, net of recoveries	Total
Balance, December 31, 2011	\$ -	\$ 1,672,546	\$ 2,429,989	\$ 123,924	\$ 536,418	\$ 4,762,877
Property Payments	10,351	-	-	153,940	-	164,291
Administrative and general	-	-	2,106	3,306	-	5,412
Contract and consultants	1,010	-	24,378	63,192	-	88,580
Geochemical	-	-	-	7,767	-	7,767
Field support	4,479	507	10,782	23,859	-	39,627
Travel and accommodation	-	-	346	2,072	-	2,418
Deduct; Option payments	(164,970)	(109,865)	-	-	-	(274,835)
Change in IVA	-	-	-	-	195,289	195,289
Balance September 30, 2012	\$ (149,130)	1,563,188	2,467,601	378,060	731,707	4,991,426

Title to mineral properties involves certain inherent risks due to the difficulties of determining the validity of certain claims as well as the potential for problems arising from the frequently ambiguous conveyance history characteristics of many mineral properties. The Company has investigated title to all of its mineral properties and, to the best of its knowledge; title to all properties is in good standing. The properties in which the Company has committed to earn an interest are located in Argentina.

Impuesto al Valor Agregado ("IVA") taxes paid to the government of Argentina are recorded in the accounts when paid. Where there is reasonable assurance that the Company will be able to obtain a refund of IVA taxes, the amounts received by the Company will be credited to the cost of the properties.

Las Aguilas, San Luis Province

The Company has a 100% interest in 13 mining right concessions in various stages of maturation which consist of 122 individual mining claims covering 11,240 hectares located in San Luis province Argentina.

On December 10, 2010 the Company entered into a joint venture option agreement with Prophecy Platinum Corp. (Prophecy) whereby Prophecy can earn a 49% interest in the property by paying the Company cash of US\$300,000, issuing 100,000 shares of Prophecy and incurring US\$2,000,000 in exploration expenditures. On April 2, 2012, the Company and Prophecy agreed to amend the expenditure requirement dates to the dates noted below. In return for the requested extension an additional \$50,000 payment was received at the April 1, 2012 payment date. The remaining terms and conditions of the agreement with Prophecy remain unchanged.

Cash and Shares:

- a) US\$25,000 and 25,000 shares upon signing the agreement; (received)
- b) US\$75,000 and 25,000 shares on or before April 1, 2012; (received)
- c) US\$100,000 and 25,000 shares on or before April 1, 2013
- d) US\$100,000 and 25,000 shares on or before April 1, 2014

MARIFIL MINES, LTD.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2012
Expressed in Canadian Dollars
Unaudited

8. RESOURCE PROPERTIES (cont'd)

Exploration Expenditures:

- a) On or before November 1, 2012 incur US\$500,000 in exploration expenditures,
- b) On or before October 1, 2013 incur US\$500,000 in exploration expenditures,
- c) On or before April 1, 2014 incur US\$1,000,000 in exploration expenditures.

Prophecy could earn an additional 11% (bringing their interest to 60%) by completing a pre-feasibility study and issuing an additional 200,000 shares on or before April 1, 2015 and then a further 10% (bringing their interest to 70%) by completing a feasibility study before April 15, 2016. If Marifil elects not to pay its 30% share of costs once Prophecy has earned its 70% interest, then Prophecy has the option of purchasing Marifil's 30% for US\$5,000,000. In such event, Marifil would retain a 3% NSR, of which a first 0.5% could be purchased for \$1,000,000 and a second 0.5% could be purchased for \$2,000,000, thereby reducing Marifil's NSR to 2.0%.

On September 28, 2012 Prophecy provided the Company with a formal written notice indicating they wished to terminate the option agreement effective November 1, 2012.

Toruel, Rio Negro Province

The Toruel Project is covered by two separate agreements to purchase the property and one joint venture option agreement.

- a) M.I.M. Argentina Exploraciones

On January 31, 2006, the Company entered into an agreement to acquire up to a 100% interest in the Suerte property in Rio Negro Province Argentina by incurring in aggregate, exploration costs of US\$178,000 over five years. The Company has incurred these expenditures.

- b) Ruben Davicino

On May 8, 2004 and further amended on January 9, 2011 the company entered into an agreement to acquire the property by making cash payments as follows:

Dates	Cash Payments
During 2011	US \$10,000 (Paid)
At the conclusion of the first year	US \$15,000 (Paid)
At the conclusion of the second year	US \$20,000
At the conclusion of the third year	US \$30,000
At the conclusion of the fourth year	US \$60,000

During the fifth year the Company can exercise at its option to purchase 100% of the project for a payment of US \$500,000. The optionor retains 2% NSR, which may be purchased by the Company for US\$750,000.

MARIFIL MINES, LTD.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2012
Expressed in Canadian Dollars
Unaudited

8. RESOURCE PROPERTIES (cont'd)

c) Netco Silver

On March 4, 2011, the Company entered into a joint venture agreement with Netco Silver Inc. ("Netco"), whereby Netco can earn a 50% interest during the next three years by paying an aggregate of \$200,000 in cash, issuing 3,150,000 Netco common shares to the Company and spending \$2,800,000 on exploration and costs on the property as follows:

Date	Cash Payment	Share Issuance	Expenditure Requirement
Agreement Date	\$ 25,000 (received)	-	\$ -
On the Approval Date	\$ -	150,000 shares (issued)	\$ -
On September 4, 2011	\$ 25,000 (received)	250,000 shares (issued)	\$ 150,000 (incurred)
On February 4, 2012	\$ 50,000 (received)	250,000 shares (issued)	\$ 150,000 (incurred)
On February 4, 2013	\$ 50,000	1,000,000 shares	\$ 500,000
On February 4, 2014	\$ 50,000	1,500,000 shares	\$ 2,000,000

Netco can earn a further 10% (bringing their interest to 60%) over the next two years by providing Marifil with a pre-feasibility study on the property and paying the Company \$100,000 per year. Netco can earn a further 10% (bringing their interest to 70%) over the next two years by providing Marifil with a feasibility study on the property. At that time, all further expenditures shall be shared 70% by Netco and 30% by Marifil. At Marifil's sole option, the Company can elect to be carried through to the commencement of commercial production on the property, in which case Netco will earn an additional 5%, bringing Netco's total interest to 75%.

On September 19, 2012, the Company and Netco entered a Purchase agreement whereby Netco agreed to purchase all of Marifil's 100% interest in the Toruel copper-silver project. Under the terms of the purchase agreement, Marifil will assign and sell to Netco all of its interest in the Toruel Property in consideration for:

- (a) Netco issuing Marifil an aggregate of 3,500,000 share purchase warrants, with each Warrant entitling Marifil to acquire one common share of Netco at a price of \$0.10 per Share until the date that is twelve (12) months from the closing of the Transaction (the "**Closing**") and at a price of \$0.15 per Share from the date that is twelve (12) months from the Closing until the date that is twenty-four months from the Closing;
- (b) Netco issuing to Marifil such number of Shares as will cause Marifil to hold an aggregate of 19.9% of the issued and outstanding Shares at Closing; and
- (c) The grant of a 3% net smelter returns royalty to Marifil.

Netco has also agreed to assume Marifil's existing property payment obligations to the underlying owners of the Toruel Property upon Closing.

The Transaction is expected to close on or about November 30, 2012. The Closing of the Transaction is subject to a number of conditions, including:

- (a) The approval of the TSX Venture Exchange and of the underlying owners of the Toruel Property, if applicable;
- (b) Netco having funds in the minimum amount of \$825,000, of which \$375,000 shall be used to complete the purchase of claims from an underlying owner of the Toruel Property and \$450,000 shall be used for a drill program on the Toruel Property;

MARIFIL MINES, LTD.**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS****FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2012****Expressed in Canadian Dollars****Unaudited**

8. RESOURCE PROPERTIES (cont'd)

- (c) Satisfactory completion of all transactions contemplated in the Purchase Agreement; and
- (d) Marifil and Netco having executed a termination and release confirming the termination of the Option Agreement.

San Roque, Rio Negro Province

On March 8, 2006 the Company signed an agreement with M.I.M. Argentina Exploraciones (MIM) to acquire the San Roque gold project in Rio Negro province, Argentina. The Company committed to spending US\$50,000 annually on the property over the next four years (incurred). In addition the Company had the right until June 5, 2012 to purchase 100% of the property by making a cash payment of US\$400,000 (Paid).

On June 22, 2010, the Company granted NovaGold Resources Inc. (Novagold) an option to acquire a 49% interest by incurring \$3,000,000 in expenditures on the properties during the first two years of the Agreement (including making the \$400,000 payment to MIM) and payments to Marifil of \$100,000 per year. NovaGold could earn an additional 21% (bringing their interest to 70%) by committing to spend an additional \$6,000,000 in property expenditures over the next three years and paying Marifil \$100,000 per year. All further expenditures were to be shared 70% NovaGold and 30% Marifil.

On June 22, 2012, NovaGold relinquished its right to earn 70% equity in the property, and is now seeking to sell its 49% interest in Minera San Roque S.A.

Other PropertiesK-1 Potash, Neuquen Province

K-1 is located in the western sector of the Neuquen Sedimentary Basin. In 2008 Marifil entered into an agreement to stake potash claims on behalf of Latin American Potash Corp. ("LAPC") called the K-1 property. Marifil received US\$100,000 and 200 shares of LAPC representing 20% of the issued capital of the Company at the time. In July 2008, LAPC was sold to Allana Potash Corp ("Allana") and Marifil received US\$26,000 and 600,000 common shares of Allana from this sale. Marifil retains a 2% Net Smelter Royalty from future production on the K-1 claims.

K-2 Potash, Neuquen Province

On September 19, 2008, the Company vended its K-2 potash property to Oxbow Holdings Corp. ("Oxbow"), a private Canadian corporation which Marifil owned a 58% interest in.

During the year ended December 31, 2009, management determined that the fundamentals of the potash market and the struggling financial environment had impaired the value of the K-2 property. Because of this impairment, management wrote off \$101,630, the carrying cost of the K-2 property.

On December 21, 2010, the Company signed a Letter of Intent ("LOI") with Saccharum Energy Corp. ("Saccharum") for the sale of Oxbow to Saccharum for \$0.01 per share of Oxbow and further agreed that Marifil would renegotiate the underlying agreement between Oxbow and Marifil and whereby Saccharum can earn a 74% interest in the K-2 property.

On February 23, 2011, Saccharum was granted an extension until March 23, 2011 to complete the financing and close the purchase of Oxbow and the K-2 Potash property. Saccharum paid \$20,000 to the Company in consideration for this extension.

On April 4, 2011, the Company signed an amended LOI for the sale of the K-2 potash property. This amendment established new terms for the purchase of Oxbow and the K-2 potash property, as well as two additional potash projects, K-3 and K-4, staked by the Company on December 14, 2010 and January 23, 2011 respectively.

MARIFIL MINES, LTD.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2012
Expressed in Canadian Dollars
Unaudited

8. RESOURCE PROPERTIES (cont'd)

K-2 Potash, Neuquen Province (cont'd)

On October 4, 2011, the Company and Saccharum agreed to terminate the LOI because of Saccharum's inability to receive regulatory approval for the transaction. The Company is actively pursuing a new joint venture partner.

On April 26, 2012 the Company purchased the remaining 42% of Oxbow for \$132,240 and share consideration of 403,389 common shares, at the time of this filing Marifil owns 100% of Oxbow Holdings Corp and the K-2 project.

K-3 & K-4 Potash, Mendoza Province

Marifil acquired these properties in January and February of 2011 by staking ground it believes to be prospective for potash, uranium, biogenic sulfur and asphaltites. There are no underlying third party agreements attached to these mining rights which total 15 contiguous claims for 113,263 hectares. The claims are located in the northern Neuquen Sedimentary Basin.

On April 4, 2011, the Company entered into a Letter of Intent whereby Saccharum Energy Inc. (Saccharum) could acquire up to a 70% interest in these two projects.

October 4, 2011, Saccharum agreed to terminate their Joint Venture agreement and the purchase of Oxbow Holdings Corp. in relation to the Marifil's K-2, K-3, and K-4 potash projects.

K-5 & K-6 Potash, Neuquen Province

On January 23, 2012 the Company announced it had signed a letter of Intent "LOI" with a private party to acquire the Filo Morado Potash property ("K-5") in the Neuquen Sedimentary Basin. The property contains 14 claims totally 37,872 hectares.

An extension on the due diligence period was requested and granted, and on March 5, 2012 Marifil signed the definitive purchase option for K-5 which also included an additional property known as K-6. K-6 is a new potash property located about 35 kilometers south of K-5. The five mining rights of K-6 belong to the same private party as those of K-5, and bring the area under mineral rights control in this agreement to a total of 52,172 hectares.

Terms of the agreement were changed to include the additional K-6 asset to:

<u>Dates</u>	<u>Cash Payments</u>
Upon signing the LOI agreement	US\$ 25,000 (Paid)
Upon signing the definitive agreement	US\$ 125,000 (Paid)
March 31, 2013	US\$ 150,000
March 31, 2014	US\$ 200,000
March 31, 2015	US\$ 250,000
March 31, 2016	US\$ 3,400,000
Total	US\$ 4,150,000

Additionally, the owner retains a 2% NSR of which 1.5% Marifil is able to acquire upon a payment of US \$1,500,000. The remaining 0.5% can be acquired for an additional payment of US \$1,500,000. There are no work obligations in the agreement.

Arroyo Verde, Chubut Province

On January 10, 2012 the Company announced it has signed an option to purchase a 100% interest in the Arroyo Verde property in Chubut Province. The agreement is with a private party for 8 mine rights covering 14,963 hectares. The property includes both epithermal gold vein targets and a separate porphyry copper-molybdenum target.

MARIFIL MINES, LTD.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2012
Expressed in Canadian Dollars
Unaudited

8. RESOURCE PROPERTIES (cont'd)

The terms of the agreement call for an initial payment of US\$35,000 (paid) with escalating payments of US\$735,000 over six years with a final payment of US\$2,800,000 at the end of the sixth year, all totaling US\$3,570,000. Additionally the seller retains a 1% Net Smelter Royalty ("NSR") which Marifil can acquire for a one-time payment of US\$2,000,000.

Los Menucos, Rio Negro Province

The Los Menucos project is a large claim group covering several epithermal gold silver prospects.

Marifil must pay US\$54,000 in provincial taxes to maintain the property in good standing and continue the patenting process of some key mining rights.

Punta Colorado, Rio Negro Province

On October 10, 2008, the Company entered into an agreement whereby the Company was granted exclusive exploration rights and the right to use the nearby loading dock to the Punta Colorado property located in the Rio Negro Province of Argentina. Under the terms of the agreement, the Company is granted a six year term to carry out exploration. If the Company's exploration findings justify commercial exploitation, the Company shall have exploitation rights for a thirty year term. The project is subject to a 5% royalty on the mine mouth value of the mineral extracted.

Cerro Samenta Norte & Cerro Samenta Sur, Salta Province

Cerro Samenta is a porphyry copper-molybdenum property located 270 kilometers west of the city of Salta in the Puna region of northwestern Argentina. Marifil holds the property by 7 contiguous mines rights optioned from two private parties, known as Samenta Norte and Samenta Sur. The property package covers 5,308 hectares.

Both property purchase option agreements were signed on May 27, 2011. The agreements are very similar, each with approximately the same obligations to be borne by Marifil. The combined payment schedule is as follows:

Dates	Cash Payments		
Upon signing the LOI agreement	US\$	31,500	(Paid)
Upon signing the definitive agreement	US\$	16,500	(Paid)
November 27, 2011	US\$	31,500	(Paid)
May 27, 2012	US\$	42,000	(Paid)
November 27, 2012	US\$	42,000	
May 27, 2013	US\$	63,000	
November 27, 2013	US\$	63,000	
May 27, 2014	US\$	105,000	
November 27, 2014	US\$	105,000	
May 27, 2015	US\$	157,500	
November 27, 2015	US\$	157,500	
May 27, 2015	US\$	210,000	
	US\$	6,300,000	
Total	US\$	7,324,500	

MARIFIL MINES, LTD.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2012
Expressed in Canadian Dollars
Unaudited

8. RESOURCE PROPERTIES (cont'd)

El Carmen, Chubut Province

On November 15, 2010, the Company announced it had sold the El Carmen oil and gas property to a private company named Ilakon Ltd. The property comprises four patented oil claims totalling 2,001 hectares located on the north flank of the Golfo San Jorge Basin in Chubut Province, Argentina.

Ilakon agreed to purchase the El Carmen property for US\$250,000 (received) and issue Marifil an 8% production royalty from gross oil and gas sales. Annual advance royalty payments of \$75,000 are due to Marifil beginning at the earlier of commencement of production or 24 months from the date of the Agreement.

Lithium claims, Salta and Catamarca Provinces

On August 12, 2010 the Company signed an agreement to sell all of Marifil's lithium claims in Salta and Catamarca Provinces to a private company named Renholn International "Renholn".

Under the terms of the agreement Renholn agreed to pay the Company \$500,000 in cash.

During the period ended December 31, 2011 the Company received the lithium claims back from Renholn for non-performing with the joint venture agreement.

Codihue, biogenic sulfur deposit, Neuquen Province

This acquisition by staking is an outgrowth of Marifil's Neuquén Basin potash program, and involves much the same sedimentary evaporate formations. Marifil holds 7 unencumbered mine rights covering 51,500 hectares.

Lago Fontana (Ferrocarillera), Chubut Province

The property consists of 16 mine rights covering 17,498 hectares, of which 11 of those mine rights are patented and cover 498 hectares. Marifil is current on its mining claims tax payments. The property is located in the Andean Mountain front near the Argentine Chile boarder next to Fontana Lake, 400 kilometres from the large city of Comodoro Rivadavia.

Other Properties

Except as noted above, other Argentine properties include the Maipu Project located in Santa Cruz province Argentina, the Somuncura Property which consists of fifteen properties located in the Rio Negro province of Argentina, and the Alto Rio Chubut Project, consisting of five staked properties in the Rio Negro province of Argentina. There are no remaining commitments on these projects. During the year ended December 31, 2011 the Company abandoned a number of other projects and wrote off \$546,886 of previously capitalized exploration costs related to these projects. The Company also owns a limestone property, oil and gas property and a red-bed copper prospect. The limestone property may be subject to a significant finder's fee payable on any proceeds received in respect of the property. The other two properties are 100% owned and have no commitments.

MARIFIL MINES, LTD.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2012
Expressed in Canadian Dollars
Unaudited

9. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES

Payables and accrued liabilities for the Company:

	September 30, 2012	December 31, 2011
Trade payable	\$ 16,983	\$ 73,836
Accrued liabilities	7,500	46,068
	\$ 24,483	\$ 119,904

10. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The financial statements include the financial statements of Marifil Mines Ltd. and its subsidiaries as listed in the following table:

Name of Subsidiary	Country of Incorporation	Ownership Interest	Principal Activity
Marifil SA	Argentina	100%	Mineral exploration
Oxbow Holding Corp.*	Canada	100%	*

* The operations of Oxbow were inactive at September 30, 2012

The Company incurred charges with directors, an officer and companies with directors and officers in common for the nine month period as follows:

	September 30, 2012	September 30, 2011
Administrative Expenses		
Accounting fees	\$ 52,147	\$ 55,854
Consulting fees	144,080	122,011
Director fees	20,034	7,695
Total	\$ 216,261	\$ 185,560

These transactions were recorded at the exchange amount, which is the amount agreed to by the transacting parties

At September 30, 2012 accounts payable included \$7,500 (2011 - \$10,199) owing to directors of the Company. .

11. SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES

Authorized share capital

As at September 30, 2012, the authorized share capital of the Company was an unlimited number of common shares without par value. All issued shares are fully paid.

The capital structure of the Company consists of shareholders' equity and cash as noted below:

MARIFIL MINES, LTD.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2012
Expressed in Canadian Dollars
Unaudited

11. SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES (cont'd)

Private Placement

During the nine months ended September 30, 2012 the Company did not raise any money through private placements.

Warrants

Warrants Outstanding

As at September 30, 2012, Nil share purchase warrants were outstanding. A summary of the warrant activity for the nine months ending September 30, 2012 is as follows:

	Period Ended September 30, 2012		Year Ended December 31, 2011	
	Shares	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Shares	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Balance, beginning of the year	1,976,485	\$0.38	8,550,625	\$0.10
Issued	-	-	1,556,236	\$0.45
Exercised	(420,000)	\$0.12	(1,854,376)	\$0.12
Expired	(1,556,485)	\$0.45	(20,000)	\$0.15
Exercised	-	-	(6,256,000)	\$0.15
Balance, end of period	Nil	-	1,976,485	\$0.38

Stock options

The Company has an incentive stock option plan whereby share purchase options may be granted to directors, officers, employees and consultants of the Company and its subsidiaries. The total number of shares reserved under the plan may not exceed more than 10% of the outstanding shares at the time of granting the option. Options are granted at the market price or higher at the date of the grant, less any discounts permitted by regulatory authorities. Unless otherwise stated options vest when granted. As at September 30, 2012, options outstanding are as follows:

Number		Vested	Exercise Price	Expiry Date
200,000	Consultant	200,000	\$0.43	February 17, 2016
2,000,000	Directors and Consultants	2,000,000	\$0.20	January 24, 2016
100,000	Consultant and Officer	100,000	\$0.10	December 9, 2015
850,000	Directors and Officer	850,000	\$0.10	April 5, 2020
70,000	Consultant	70,000	\$0.10	April 13, 2020
50,000	Consultant	50,000	\$0.33	June 1, 2016
1,360,000	Directors, Officers and Employees	1,360,000	\$0.20	June 17, 2017
4,630,000		4,630,000		

MARIFIL MINES, LTD.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2012
Expressed in Canadian Dollars
Unaudited

11. SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES (cont'd)

A summary of stock option activity for the nine months ended September 30, 2012 are as follows:

	Period Ended September 30, 2012		Year Ended December 31, 2011	
	Shares	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Shares	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Balance, beginning of the year	4,880,000	\$0.34	2,680,000	\$0.45
Issued	1,360,000	\$0.20	2,250,000	\$0.22
Exercised	-	-	(50,000)	\$0.10
Expired	(1,610,000)	\$0.66	-	-
Balance, end of period	4,630,000	\$0.19	4,880,000	\$0.34

12. FINANCIAL AND CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT

	September 30, 2012	December 31, 2011
Components of Capital:		
Shareholders' equity	\$ 5,431,165	\$ 6,299,925
Less: cash	253,756	1,580,719
	\$ 5,684,921	\$ 4,719,206

The company is exposed through its operations to the following financial risks:

- Market Risk
- Credit Risk
- Liquidity Risk

In common with all other businesses, the company is exposed to risks that arise from its use of financial instruments. This note describes the Company's objectives, policies and processes for managing those risks and the methods used to measure them. Further quantitative information in respect of these risks is presented throughout these financial statements.

There have been no substantive changes in the Company's exposure to financial instrument risks, its objectives, policies and processes for managing those risks or the methods used to measure them from previous years unless otherwise stated in the note.

General Objectives, Policies and Processes:

The Board of Directors has overall responsibility for the determination of the Company's risk management objectives and policies and, whilst retaining ultimate responsibility for them, it has delegated the authority for designing and operating processes that ensure the effective implementation of the objectives and policies to the Company's finance function. The Board of Directors receive monthly reports from the Company's Financial Controller through which it reviews the effectiveness of the processes put in place and the appropriateness of the objectives and policies it sets.

The overall objective of the Board is to set policies that seek to reduce risk as far as possible without unduly affecting the Company's competitiveness and flexibility. Further details regarding these policies are set out below.

MARIFIL MINES, LTD.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2012
Expressed in Canadian Dollars
Unaudited

13. FINANCIAL AND CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT (cont'd)

a) Market Risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Market risks are comprised of four types of risk: foreign currency risk, interest rate risk, commodity price risk and equity price risk.

Foreign Currency Risk:

Foreign currency risk is the risk that a variation in exchange rates between the Canadian dollar and Argentine peso as well as the Canadian dollar and the US dollar will affect the Company's operations and financial results. To limit this risk the Company maintains the majority of its cash in Canadian dollars and considers foreign currency exposure at June 30, 2012 to be insignificant.

Equity Price Risk:

Equity risk is the uncertainty associated with the valuation of assets arising from changes in equity markets. The Company is exposed to this risk through its equity holdings. The available-for-sale investment in the common shares of Netco Silver Inc and Prophecy Platinum Corp. is monitored by Management with decisions on sale taken at Board level.

Interest Rate Risk:

Interest rate risk is the risk that future cash flows will fluctuate as a result of changes in market interest rates. The Company does not have any borrowings. Interest rate risk is limited to potential decreases on the interest rate offered on cash and cash equivalents held with chartered Canadian financial institutions. The Company considers this risk to be immaterial.

b) Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations. Financial instruments which are potentially subject to credit risk for the Company consist primarily of cash and cash equivalents. Cash and cash equivalents are maintained with financial institutions of reputable credit and may be redeemed upon demand.

c) Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they become due. The Company's policy is to ensure that it will always have sufficient cash to allow it to meet its liabilities when they become due, under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Company's reputation. The key to success in managing liquidity is the degree of certainty in the cash flow projections. If future cash flows are fairly uncertain, the liquidity risk increases.

Typically, the Company ensures that it has sufficient cash on demand to meet expected operational expenses for a period of 365 days. To achieve this objective, the Company utilizes authorizations for expenditures on exploration projects to further manage expenditure.

The Company monitors its risk of shortage of funds by monitoring the maturity dates of existing trade and other accounts payable.

MARIFIL MINES, LTD.**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS****FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2012****Expressed in Canadian Dollars****Unaudited**

FINANCIAL AND CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT (cont'd)

c) Liquidity Risk (cont'd)

Determination of Fair Value:

Fair values have been determined for measurement and/or disclosure purposes based on the following methods. When applicable, further information about the assumptions made in determining fair values is disclosed in the notes specific to that asset or liability.

The Statement of Financial Position carrying amounts for cash and cash equivalents and trade and other payables approximate fair value due to their short-term nature. Due to the use of subjective judgments and uncertainties in the determination of fair values these values should not be interpreted as being realizable in an immediate settlement of the financial instruments.

The value of financial liabilities is equal to their fair values due to the short-term nature of these instruments. At June 30, 2012 and December 31, 2011, the Company's financial liabilities were held in US dollars, Canadian Dollars and the Argentine Peso.

Fair Value Hierarchy:

Financial instruments that are measured subsequent to initial recognition at fair value are grouped in Levels 1 to 3 based on the degree to which the fair value is observable:

- Level 1 fair value measurements are those derived from quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities; and
- Level 2 fair value measurements are those derived from inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices); and
- Level 3 fair value measurements are those derived from valuation techniques that include inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable marker data (unobservable inputs).

The available-for-sale investment is based on quoted prices and is therefore considered to be Level 1.

13. PURCHASE OF REMAINING INTEREST IN OXBOX HOLDINGS

On April 13, 2012 the Company negotiated the acquisition of the remaining 42% interest in Oxbox Holdings Inc. (Oxbow). As a result, the Company now owns 100% of the K-2 Potash property. The Company acquired the remaining 42% interest in Oxbow from the non-controlling shareholders of Oxbow for 403,389 common shares of the company with a fair value of \$48,407